
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 26 November 2020 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Mr. Matthew Hand (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Lord Willy Bach 
Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Hayley Jackson 
Cllr. J. Kaufman 

Cllr. P. King 
Harsha Kotecha 

Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Jane Moore 

Mike Sandys 
John Sinnott 

 

Mukesh Barot  
Ch. Supt Adam Streets 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
Helen Thompson 
Jane Toman 
Dr. Vivek Varakantam 
Mark Wightman 
Andy Williams 
Jon Wilson 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s YouTube Channel 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2020 and Action Log.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Position Statement by the Chairman.   
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

 Strategy 
 
 

 Health and Care in the Place. 
 

 
5.  

  
Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response 
of the Local Care System.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

6.  
  

Primary Care Networks Across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland.  
 

East Leicestershire 
and Rutland and 
West 
Leicestershire 
CCG and 
Leicestershire 
County Council 
 

(Pages 21 - 40) 

 Wider Determinants of Health. 
 

 
7.  

  
Development of a Healthy Weight Strategy for 
Leicestershire.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 41 - 70) 

 Performance: Placed Based Outcomes. 
 
 

8.  
  

Leicestershire Children and Families 
Partnership Plan 2018 - 2021: Progress 
Update.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 71 - 88) 

 Governance 
 
 

9.  
  

Revised Terms of Reference for the Integration 
Executive.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 89 - 
107) 

10.  
  

Health and Wellbeing Board Governance.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 109 - 
114) 

11.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 
2.00pm on the following dates:- 
 
 Thursday 28 January 2021 
 Thursday 27 May 2021 
 Thursday 8 July 2021 
 Thursday 25 November 2021 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 24 September 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mr. L. Breckon CC (in the Chair)                         Mike Sandys 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC    Jon Wilson 
Jane Moore 
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Dr Vivek Varakantam 
Caroline Trevithick 
Sarah Prema  
 
District Councils 
 
Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Jane Toman 
 
In Attendance 
 
Simon Pizzey   University Hospital of Leicester 
Paul Hindson    Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Hayley Jackson   NHS England 
Ch Supt Adam Streets  Leicestershire Police 
Harsha Kotecha   Healthwatch Leicestershire 
Becky Engley   Healthwatch Leicestershire 
Daniela Cecchini   Leicestershire Partnership Trust 

 
Apologies 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Cllr. P. King, John Sinnott, Micheal Smith, 
Mrs D. Taylor CC, Helen Thompson, Mark Wightman and Andy Williams 
 

226. Minutes of the previous meeting and Action Log.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July were taken as read, confirmed and signed. 
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the 
Board at its previous meetings. 
 

227. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

228. Declarations of interest.  
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. Dr Varakantam declared a personal interest in item 
6 (Coronavirus Impact and Response of the Local Care System) as his wife worked for a 
private care company within the County. 
 

229. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:- 
 

 The crucial work being undertaken by health, social care and community partners 
during the ongoing coronavirus pandemic. 

 Suicide Prevention. 

 Weight Management. 

 Warm Home Fund Project. 
 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.  
 

230. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

231. Consultation Arrangement on the Acute and Maternity Reconfiguration at Leicester's 
Hospitals.  
 
The Board considered a report of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Clinical 
Commissioning Groups which outlined the planned consultation process concerning the 
proposed reconfiguration of acute and maternity services across LLR. A copy of the 
report, marked, ‘Agenda item 5’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The consultation approach, which would commence on the 28 September for a 
period of 12 weeks, had been revised as a result of the coronavirus pandemic, 
with less reliance on face to face communications, instead utilising more 
innovative methods to engage with stakeholders. The approach would include a 
range of virtual engagement events in addition to online content and a mail drop 
to all households within LLR.  
 

 A dedicated social media campaign would be launched to encourage participation. 
The advice of external digital specialists had been sought to support digital 
engagement and to ensure that responses generated via such mediums would 
be considered as part of the overall consultation response. 

 

 It was acknowledged that not all residents used digital platforms and it was 
important they were actively engaged. Along with the mail drop, offline 
engagement would take place in the form of broadcast media campaigns and 
telephone interviews. A review of the consultation approach would be undertaken 
mid-way through the consultation period to consider its effectiveness and to 
enable any necessary changes to the approach to be made.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

4



 
 

 

That the consultation arrangements on the proposed reconfiguration of acute and 
maternity services at Leicester’s Hospitals be noted.  
 

232. Better Care Fund Plan 20/21  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided 
an overview of progress to refresh the Leicestershire Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 
2020/21. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director said that whilst BCF guidance for 2021 was still awaited, it was anticipated 
that the policy framework and guidance would essentially be a continuation of the 
guidance from 2019/20.  
 
Whilst the four national conditions were also expected to remain unchanged, there had 
been a change of focus in relation to the improving transfers of care condition, with an 
emphasis on implementing the new discharge to assess guidance as a result of the 
coronavirus pandemic. This was expected to continue as part of the 2020/21 reporting 
requirements.  
 
In reference to the four national BCF metrics, metrics three and four (delayed transfers of 
care from hospital and non-elective admissions into hospital) had been suspended for 
20/21 as a result of the pandemic. The Authority had continued to record performance 
against metrics one and two (permanent admissions of older people (aged 65 and over) 
to residential and nursing care homes and the proportion of older people (aged 65 and 
over) who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital) however it was 
unclear at this stage as to whether there would be a requirement to submit the data.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the provisional BCF outcome metrics attached as Appendix D to the report, 

be approved, noting that it is subject to any changes required following the 
publication of the BCF guidance; 
 

b) That the Chief Executive of Leicestershire County Council, following consultation 
with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, be authorised to finalise the 
BCF plan refresh should the publication of the national guidance and submission 
date not align with future meetings of the Board; 
 

c) That it be noted that members of the Integration Executive (a subgroup of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board responsible for the day to day delivery of the BCF 
Plan), would be asked to indicate their agreement ahead of the final submission to 
NHS England. 
 

 
233. Progress of the Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan 2017-2020.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided 
a progress update on the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Health and Social 
Care Sector Growth Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 
minutes.  
 

5



 
 

 

The Director said that the County Council had engaged extensively with adult social care 
providers throughout the coronavirus pandemic in order to understand the challenges 
they faced and the additional support they required.  
 
It was noted that the current Plan, which covered the period 2017-2020, was coming to 
an end. A new Plan would be developed in line with the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership’s Industrial Strategy and Economic Recovery Plan, both of which 
recognised the importance of health and social care across LLR. 
 
The Board thanked those who had developed and delivered the Plan over the past three 
years which had highlighted the importance of the sector across LLR and the need for its 
continued support to promote further growth and development.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that: 
 

a) The final year’s progress in delivering the Health and Social Care Sector Growth 
Plan; 
 

b) The cross-system workforce initiatives which have taken place during the Covid-19 
period; 
 

c) The intention to include this sector in the Economic Recovery Strategy that is 
currently in development across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland; 
 

d) A new plan for the sector will be developed once the Economic Recovery Strategy 
has been finalised; 
 

e) The new plan will fall within the economic recovery work being led by the Leicester 
and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP). New governance arrangements 
will be put into place for the Economic Recovery Strategy and will incorporate work 
on this sector. 

 
234. Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response of the Local Care System.  

 
The Board considered a joint report of the Leicester and Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), the Director of Adults and Communities and the Director 
of Public Health which detailed the impact of the coronavirus pandemic within the County 
and the initial response of the local care system. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 There had been a significant number of people who had been discharged from 
hospital since the start of the pandemic who had received NHS funded care. The 
Council was now working with partners to undertake reviews and re-assessments 
to determine those individual’s care arrangements and how their requirements 
would be funded. 
 

 Bed occupancy rates within the County’s care homes had fallen considerably 
since the start of the pandemic. A number of factors had led to the fall, including a 
lack of confidence in the market, the newly developed discharge process and an 

6



 
 

 

increased number of deaths. Rates were now beginning to rise as confidence 
returned and the Council was implementing plans to further support providers.  
 

  Infection prevention and control procedures within medical settings across LLR 
had been developed and were working well. It was crucial that people requiring 
medical care continued to access services. 
 

 It was noted that whilst the impact on the Adult Social Care workforce as a result 
of the UK’s exit from the EU would be minimal (only 3% were EU nationals), there 
was a risk that supplies of equipment such as Personal Protection Equipment 
could be disrupted and work was ongoing to ensure supply chains were robust.  
 

 The cancellation of daycare services as a result of the pandemic had had a 
significant impact on service users and their carers/families. The Council was 
working with providers and service users in order to be able to re-introduce 
services which were ‘covid safe’.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

235. Report of Healthwatch Leicestershire - Using Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services in Leicestershire.  
 
The Board considered a report of Healthwatch Leicestershire which detailed the findings 
of a survey which sought people’s experience of using Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) in Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 9’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that analysis of the responses indicated that the majority of service 
users felt listened to and the treatment they received met their needs.  
 
In reference to the delays between individuals being referred to the Service and attending 
their first appointment, the Deputy Chief Executive of Leicestershire Partnership Trust 
(LPT) said that in light of Healthwatch’s findings, an improvement plan had been 
developed. She added that since the survey had been undertaken the majority of service 
users were now being provided with their first appointments within the Trust’s target 
period. She added that a 24/7 Mental Health Helpline had also been established to help 
people of all ages access support during the coronavirus pandemic.   
 
In response to questions concerning LPT’s engagement with CAMHS users, it was noted 
that the Trust had established a Youth Advisory Board to consider matters such as user 
experience and the Board had recently reviewed Healthwatch’s findings.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a report concerning the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service’s Improvement 
Plan be presented to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

236. Housing Services Update.  
 

7



 
 

 

The Board considered a report of the Housing Services Partnership which provided an 
update on the work of the Partnership and the Chief Housing Officers Group. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda item 10’ is filed with these notes.  
 
It was noted that rent arrears were continuing to increase and were expected to continue 
to do so once the Government’s furlough scheme ceased. The national suspension on 
evictions had been extended until March 2021. 
 
In reference to questions concerning the prevalence of hoarding across the County, it 
was noted that whilst the current total number of cases was not as high as anticipated, 
the cost to help those affected was extremely high. Partners were focusing on the wide 
range of complex issues that contributed to hoarding in order to identify and resolve 
cases at an early stage and reduce the need for more costly interventions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

237. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Tobacco Control.  
 
The Board considered a report and presentation of the Director of Public Health which 
provided a summary of the findings and subsequent recommendations arising from the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Tobacco Control chapter. A copy of the report 
and presentation are filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The chapter was published in late 2019 and therefore it did not reference the 
coronavirus, however available evidence indicated that smoking was associated 
with increased severity of illness and death in hospitalised coronavirus patients. 
The Stop Smoking Service had used these findings within its promotional material 
to encourage more people to seek support. 
  

 The rate of smoking attributable hospital admissions and deaths had decreased 
over the last 5 years and Leicestershire remained below the national average. 
 

 The Service was using its links with organisations such as Turning Point to 
address the higher than average smoking prevalence amongst looked after 
children and the homeless population. 
 

 As a result of the findings, a Tobacco Control Strategy for Leicestershire would be 
developed which would set out a clear vision and priorities for reducing smoking 
related health inequalities and reducing the burden of illness and disease caused 
by smoking.  
 

 As part of a smoke free housing pilot, the service was working with district 
colleagues in Blaby and North West Leicestershire District Councils to raise 
awareness amongst tenants as to the dangers of smoking in the home and 
encourage smoke free tenancies. It was hoped the pilot would be extended to 
include other Leicestershire districts. 
 

8



 
 

 

 Evidence suggested that vaping was a successful way of helping people to stop 
smoking. The Service advocated vaping and provided e-cigarettes along with 
nicotine replacement therapy. 
 

 Whilst the Stop Smoking Service was no longer locality based, the community-
based approach, wh
[...]

 

1. The purpose of this report and accompanying presentation is to provide the Health and 

Wellbeing Board with an update concerning the progress of Primary Care Network 

(PCN) across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) since their implementation in 

the summer of 2019. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update concerning Primary Care 

Networks across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

 

3. PCNs form a key building block of the NHS long-term plan with general practices being 

a part of a network, typically covering 30,000-50,000 patients.  

 

4. The Health and Wellbeing Board most recently considered an update on the 

developments of the networks at its meeting on the 28 November 2019. 

 

Background 

 

5. A PCN is a group of GP practices that agree to work together with other practices in 

their local area to provide the care patients need. By working together, it is expected 

they will be able to make resources go further and care for patients more creatively. 

6. GP practices will work with other health, social care and voluntary sector professionals 

to plan and join up patients’ care. These wider teams will include pharmacists, nurses 

and specialists who care for certain types of conditions or groups of patients with 

particular needs. 

7. GP practices remain independent and patients continue to be registered at their 

existing GP practice; the main point of contact for their care.  

21 Agenda Item 6



 

8. PCNs launched on 1 July 2019 and over time are expected to bring a number of 

benefits for patients including: 

 Joined up services  

 Access to a wider range of professionals and diagnostics in the community  

 Different ways of getting advice and treatment, including digital, telephone 

based and physical services, matched to their individual needs 

 Shorter waiting times and convenient  appointments  

 Greater pat
[...]
Y 
SERVICES 

 
LEICESTERSHIRE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 

PLAN 2018 – 2021: PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

Purpose of the report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Board a progress update on the 
Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018-21 and revised Terms of Reference for 
the Children and Families Partnership Board. 
  

Link to the local Health and Care System 
 

2. The Children and Families Partnership Plan is aligned to the Leicestershire County 
Council Strategic Plan and focuses on the added value of approaching strategic 
priorities across the partnership to ensure consistent communication and service 
delivery to children and families. 

 
Recommendation 
 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the progress in delivery of the Children and Families Partnership Plan 
2018-2021; 
 

b) Approve the Children and Families Partnership Board’s revised Terms of 
Reference. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
4. In November 2016 the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Terms of 

Reference for a Children and Families Partnership to replace the Supporting 
Leicestershire Families Executive as a subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
The expanded remit included oversight of how the priorities for children and families 
as set out in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, are delivered.  

 
5. In May 2018, the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Children and Families 

Partnership Plan for 2018 – 21 and requested that it received regular progress 
updates. 

 
Background 
 

6. The Children and Families Partnership Plan is a strategic document which sets out 
the shared vision for children, young people and their families and the priority 
outcomes that need to be improved. The Plan is not intended to be a detailed 

 

71 Agenda Item 8



 
 

description of the individual work of each partner, but rather a summary of key areas 
of work that are best delivered together to have the biggest im
[...]
athway which includes prevention, self-management and weight management support

	Delivery theme 3
Prioritise healthy weight through systems leadership 
	Strategic objective 4
Develop workforces that are confident
and competent talking about and promoting healthy weight 
	Strategic Objective 5
Working with partners and stakeholders 
to support the development of a whole 
systems approach to healthy weight 

	Appendix A 



	8 Leicestershire Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018 - 2021: Progress Update.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - revised CFP Terms of Reference

	9 Revised Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive.
	Appendix A - Integration Executive Terms of Reference
	Appendix B - Joint Commissioning Group TOR
	Appendix C -  Integrated Delivery Group TOR
	Appendix D - Integrated Finance & Performance Group TOR

	10 Health and Wellbeing Board Governance.
	Revised Terms of Reference H&W Board




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 26 November 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mr. L. Breckon CC (in the Chair)   Jane Moore 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC                                  Mike Sandys 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC    Jon Wilson 
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Ahyow 
Dr Sanganee  
Faye Bayliss 
Sarah Prema  
 
District Councils 
 
Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Cllr. P. King 
Jane Toman 
 
In Attendance 
 
Mark Wightman   University Hospital of Leicester 
Simon Down    Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Hayley Jackson   NHS England 
Ch Supt Adam Streets  Leicestershire Police 
Harsha Kotecha   Healthwatch Leicestershire 
Mukesh Barot   Healthwatch Leicestershire 
Rachel Bilsborough   Leicestershire Partnership Trust 

 
Apologies 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Mr. R. Blunt CC, John Sinnott, Andy Williams, Lord Bach, Caroline 
Trevithick, Dr Lakhani, Dr Varakantam. 
 

239. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions 
agreed by the Board at its previous meetings. 
 

240. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 



 
 

 

 

241. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

242. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:- 
 

 The crucial work being undertaken by health, social care and community partners 
during the ongoing coronavirus pandemic. 
 

 The ‘Its down to us’ media campaign which had seen partners work together to 
produce a range of communications to encouraging residents to play their part in 
controlling the spread of coronavirus. 
 

 The push to encourage residents and staff in eligible groups to get their flu 
vaccination. 
 

 Signposting mental health services developed by partners as part of World Mental 
Health Day and Self Care and Anti Bullying weeks.  
 

 The promotion of the Council’s Weight Management Service which included a 
series of animated videos on aspects of healthy eating, aimed at children and 
young people. 
 

 The requirement to renew and publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments, 
which had been suspended until April 2022. 

 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.  
 

243. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

244. Primary Care Networks Across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  
 
The Board considered a joint report of East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG and West 
Leicestershire CCG which provided an update concerning the progress of Primary Care 
Networks (PCN) across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) since their 
implementation in the summer of 2019. A copy of the report and accompanying 
presentation are filed with these notes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The introduction of PCNs enabled groups of GP practices to work together to 
improve the provision of care within their local footprint. Each PCN received 
funding in order to provide roles such as a clinical pharmacist, a social prescribing 
link worker and a physiotherapist. 
 



 
 

 

 

 PCNs had developed additional roles as a result of the coronavirus pandemic, 
which had seen them provide operational resilience across practices, delivery 
vehicles for the coronavirus vaccine and hot hubs, which would enable patients 
suffering from coronavirus symptoms to be seen safely. 

 

 Whilst PCNs worked independently of each other and were able to tailor their 
service provision based on local need, they were all required to deliver against 
national service specifications and received the same level of support, delivered 
by a central Clinical Commissioning Group support team.     
 

 Members recognised the importance of collaborative working between the PCNs 
and district councils and work to further establish these relationships, along with 
other stakeholders such as the police, would continue. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress update concerning Primary Care Networks across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland be noted.  
 

245. Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response of the Local Care System.  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Leicester and Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), the Director of Adults and Communities and the Director 
of Public Health which detailed the impact of the coronavirus pandemic within the County 
and the response of the local care system. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 5’, 
is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 Local care providers were working collectively to manage pressures associated 
with the second wave of the virus. Significant work was being undertaken to help 
reduce hospital admissions where possible and enable hospital discharge to 
happen efficiently once those who were hospitalised were well enough to leave. 
 

 The pandemic had placed considerable pressure on the social care provider 
market and the Council was continuing to have enhanced engagement with 
providers in order to offer information and support. The Authority was in the 
process of identifying a number of ‘designated settings’ care homes which would 
be approved to accept people who were covid positive, including those discharged 
from hospital.  
 

 The cancellation of daycare services as a result of the pandemic had had a 
significant impact on service users and their carers/families. The Council had 
begun to re-introduce services which could be delivered in a covid safe manor.  
 

 There had been a significant number of people who had been discharged from 
hospital since the start of the pandemic who had received NHS funded care. The 
Council was now working with partners to undertake reviews and re-assessments 
to determine individual’s care needs and how their requirements would be funded. 
This was a considerable piece of work.  
 



 
 

 

 

 Whilst the County had made progress to contain the virus during the previous 
seven days, reducing the number of positive cases by 23%, further progress was 
needed in order for figures to fall below the national average of cases per 100,000.  
 

 Partners continued to work together on a targeted communications campaign. In 
addition, there had been a significant joint working to deploy testing across the 
County and enforcement via trading standards services.   
 

 In regards to mass testing, it was hoped that it would be made available in 
Leicestershire in the coming weeks. It was noted that this approach would not see 
region wide testing such as what was seen in Liverpool, but instead the 
deployment of a large number of tests in defined areas such as districts 
associated with the highest rate of cases or in outbreak situations such a 
workplaces and schools. 
 

 County and district councils continued to work with schools to promote covid 
compliance, including student’s safe use of transport travelling to and from school. 
Additional guidance was being provided as to the importance of children socially 
distancing from others outside of school settings.  

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

246. Development of a Healthy Weight Strategy for Leicestershire.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which sought its views on 
the draft healthy weight strategy for Leicestershire as part of the consultation process. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to questions concerning as to whether the Strategy recognised the support 
required for those suffering from eating disorders, it was noted that such conditions were 
linked to mental health issues, rather than individuals making the right behavioural 
choices in order to stay healthy, which was the focus of the Healthy Weight Strategy. 
Support for those suffering from eating disorders was provided by various services within 
LLR, 
 
It was noted that the Strategy would need to take account of the short and long term 
impacts arising from the coronavirus pandemic, including the difficulties faced by certain 
groups, particularly carers, to find time to exercise as they took on additional 
responsibilities.  
 
The importance of active design being a fundamental part of new housing developments 
was recognised in the Strategy. The County Council continued to work with district 
councils to shape planning policy in order for active design principles to be supported and 
adopted.  
 
It was noted that a separate piece of work was being undertaken by Leicestershire and 
Rutland Sport, in conjunction with the local authorities, to develop a Physical Activity 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

 

That the Board’s comments be considered as part of the consultation. 
 

247. Leicestershire Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018 - 2021: Progress Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided a progress update on the Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018-21, 
associated Action Plan and revised Terms of Reference for the Children and Families 
Partnership Board. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 8’ is filed with these notes.  
 
It was noted that the Children and Families Partnership Board had approved the updated 
Action Plan for 2020-21 at its meeting earlier in November, subject to an additional action 
being included in relation to priority five, concerning children’s mental health, and the 
finalising of actions associated with priority three (supporting children and families to be 
resilient) which would be considered by the Early Help Partnership in December.  
 
In reference to the revised Terms of Reference, it was proposed that a minor amendment 
be made to reflect the change in terminology and focus from child sexual exploitation to 
child criminal exploitation. 
 
In response to questions concerning district council representation on the Children and 
Families Partnership Board, it was noted that the Board’s membership included officer 
representatives of the district councils who were responsible for relaying information back 
to their local elected members and appropriate partnership groups such as Community 
Safety Partnerships.    
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the progress in delivery of the Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018-

2021 be noted; 
 

b) That the revised Terms of Reference for the Children and Families Partnership 
Board be approved subject to an amendment at point i, bullet point b, to reflect the 
change in terminology and focus from child sexual exploitation to child criminal 
exploitation. 

 
248. Revised Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
presented revised Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda item 8’ is filed with these papers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive be approved subject to 
an amendment to reference the Executive’s role in overseeing the delivery of housing 
related support services and to clarify that the lightbulb project is represented as part of 
the Executive’s membership. 
 

249. Health and Wellbeing Board Governance.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented revised Terms of 
Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 
9’ is filed with these papers. 



 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be approved.  
 

250. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board meet on the following dates in 2021:- 
 
Thursday 28 January 2021 
Thursday 27 May 2021 
Thursday 8 July 2021 
Thursday 25 November 2021 
 
 

2   2.00  - 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
     26 November 2020 

 


